
THE HOLOCAUST AND POLISH-JEWISH RELATIONS 

DURING THE SECOND WORLD WAR

PUBLICATIONS 
CATALOGUE 
2000–2019



The InsTITuTe of naTIonal RemembRance 

PUBLICATIONS 
CATALOGUE 
2000–2019



The InsTITuTe of naTIonal RemembRance 

THE HOLOCAUST AND 
POLISH-JEWISH RELATIONS 

DURING 
THE SECOND WORLD WAR
PUBLICATIONS CATALOGUE 2000-2019

WARSAW 2019



concept and coverage Natalia Cichocka; translated by Wojciech Matusiak; graphic design and cover  
Marcin Koc, Leszek Tarwacki; printed by Libra-Print Daniel Puławski, al. Legionów 114B, 18-400 Łomża;

ISBN 978-83-8098-808-8;
Copyright by Instytut Instytut Pamięci Narodowej Komisja Ścigania Zbrodni przeciwko Narodowi Polskiemu, 2019



Contents

From the publisher ...................................................................................... 5
Monographs .............................................................................................. 6
Studies and materials .............................................................................. 21
Dictionaries, lexicons, reference books ..................................................... 32
Documents ............................................................................................... 36
Testimonies and memoirs ......................................................................... 41
Albums ..................................................................................................... 47
Scientific periodicals ................................................................................. 50
Popular science periodicals ...................................................................... 52
Educational and popularising materials ................................................. 54
 Educational portfolios ................................................................... 56
 „Patrons of our streets” ................................................................. 60
 „Heroes of the Independent Poland” ............................................ 62
Index of authors ........................................................................................ 64
Index of titles .......................................................................................... 65
Bookshops and points of sale ................................................................ 66
Mail ordering ......................................................................................... 68





 | 5 From the publisher

From the publisher 

The issue of Polish-Jewish relations has enjoyed unfailing in-
terest among scientists and history enthusiasts for years. This 
interest has resulted in scientific works, popular books and edu-
cational exhibitions. The cognitive curiosity is not surprising, be-
cause the relations of both nations have been formed over a very 
long period, almost from the beginning of the existence of the 
Polish state, and the history of their mutual contacts has an ex-
tremely complex nature.

The period of the Second World War has been a special expe-
rience. The Germans, enchanted by an insane ideology, used Po-
lish lands to implement their gruesome plan: the ‘final solution’ 
of the Jewish question through mass executions, extermination in 
death camps, and inhuman living conditions in the ghettos. And 
although real help was provided by Poles to their Jewish neighbo-
urs, both in the institutional (‘Żegota’) and individual dimension, 
the German terror machine made these attempts ineffective.

These extremely difficult problems have become the subject 
of research conducted by the Institute of National Remembrance, 
which has translated into a number of publications, both scienti-
fic and popular-science. They are all presented in this catalogue.

The IPN Publishing Team 



6 |

Monographs

Books about the history of 
Poland in the 20th century, the 
history of the Polish state and 
people and the fates of Polish 
citizens from various ethnic 
groups in 1917–1989.

 Monographs 



 | 7 

Michał Kalisz, Elżbieta Rączy
Dzieje społeczności żydowskiej powiatu gorlickiego 
podczas okupacji niemieckiej 1939–1945
[The history of the Jewish community of 
the Gorlice County during the German  
occupation of 1939–1945] 
Rzeszów–Warsaw 2019, 304 pp. + 9 6 pp. phot.  
insert, 2nd supplemented edition

The first publication presenting in 
a synthetic way the problem of extermina-
tion of Jews and the Polish-Jewish relations 
in the Gorlice region during 1939–1945. 
The first part presents the situation of Jews 
in the Gorlice county under German oc-
cupation and their extermination, as well 
as negative attitudes of Polish residents. 
The second part concerns the group of Po-
les from the Gorlice county who risked 
their lives to save Jews from death.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-572-8, price: 35 zł

 Monographs  



8 |

Jacek Romanek
Kolaboracja z Sowietami na terenie woje-
wództwa lubelskiego we wrześniu i paździer-
niku 1939 r.
[Collaboration with the Soviets in 
the Lublin Province in September 
and October 1939] 
Lublin–Warsaw 2019, 184 pp.

The books presents collaboration 
(including that of ethnic minori-
ties) with the Red Army in the Lub-
lin Province in September and Octo-
ber 1939. The scale of these activities 
and, above all, their effects are undo-
ubtedly one of the elements that af-
fect mutual relations throughout the 
wartime occupation. 

ISBN: 978-83-8098-696-1, price: 30 zł

 Monographs 



 | 9 

Sebastian Piątkowski
Radom w latach wojny i okupacji niemieckiej 
(1939–1945)
[Radom during the war and the 
German occupation (1939–1945)] 
Lublin 2018, 776 pp.

The book presents, in all aspects that 
are possible to study, the history of 
Radom during the war and German 
occupation. The author presents the 
process of extermination of the Ra-
dom Jewish community, starting 
from individual repression by the 
Germans, through the functioning 
of the ghetto and its liquidation, up 
to the history of local forced labour 
camps.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-390-8, price: 50 zł

 Monographs  



10 |

Adam Sitarek
“Otoczone drutem państwo”.  
Struktura i funkcjonowanie  
administracji żydowskiej getta 
“Wire Bound State”. Structure and 
Functions of the Jewish Administra-
tion of the Łódź Ghetto
Łódź 2015, 340 pp. (Biblioteka Oddziału In-
stytutu Pamięci Narodowej w Łodzi [Library 
of the Łódź IPN Branch] series, vol. 37)

Łódź–Warsaw 2017, pp. 336, translated to En-
glish by Katarzyna Gucio

The goal of the author of the book 
was to describe the structures and 
functioning of the administrative sy-
stem in the Łódź Ghetto. By order of 
the German authorities, more than 
160,000 Jews from Łódź and nearby 
towns were cramped on four square 
kilometres of the ghetto in the begin-
ning of 1940. The publication is also 
available in English.  

 Monographs 

The book was awarded the Historical 
Prize of the ‘Polityka’ weekly in 2016, 
in the ‘Debut’ category.

The publications are also available in PDF format. 
ISBN:  978-83-63695-16-3, price: 35 zł (Polish version)
ISBN: 978-83-8098-253-6, out of print (English version) 



 | 11 

Bogusław Kopka
Konzentrationslager Warschau.   
Historia i następstwa
[Konzentrationslager Warschau.  
History and aftermath]
Warsaw 2007, 712 pp. (‘Monografie’ [‘Mono-
graphs’ series], vol. 32)

The aim of the work is to descri-
be and try to systematise recent fin-
dings on KL Warschau, outline its 
historical background and present 
the most important documents from 
the inquiry into the crime of geno-
cide committed in 1943–1944 in the 
German concentration camp in War-
saw. The publication is also available 
in German.   
The book was awarded the KLIO 
2007 Prize (3rd class) in the ‘Varsa-
viana’ category. 

ISBN: 978-83-60464-46-5, out of print

 Monographs  



12 |

Elżbieta Rączy
Zagłada Żydów w dystrykcie krakowskim 
w latach 1939–1945
[Extermination of the Jews in the 
Cracow District in 1939–1945] 
Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Uniwersytet 
Rzeszowski, Rzeszów 2014, 407 pp.

The book focuses on the extermina-
tion of the Jews by the German occu-
pier in the Cracow District. It descri-
bes both the indirect discrimination 
in the form of anti-Jewish decre-
es, new difficult living conditions, 
deportations and forced labour, as 
well as the direct one, that is mur-
ders committed in Jews’ homes and 
meeting places, deportation to de-
ath camps and mass murders in gas 
chambers.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-663-0, out of print

Monographs 

Martyna Grądzka-Rejak
Kobieta żydowska w okupowanym Krakowie 
(1939–1945)
[ Jewish woman in occupied Cracow 
(1939–1945)]
Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Wydawnictwo 
„Wysoki Zamek”, Cracow 2016, 488 pp.

The book is the first full monograph 
that presents the dynamic history of 
Jewish women’s lives during the Se-
cond World War within one city and 
in changing circumstances: from 
Cracow right after the outbreak of 
the war through the limited, cram-
ped space of the ghetto to the presen-
ce of women in the camp in Płaszów.

ISBN: 978-83-943785-8-5, out of print



 | 13 

Ewa Rogalewska
Getto białostockie. Doświadczenie Zagłady – 
świadectwa literatury i życia
[Białystok Ghetto. Experience of the 
Holocaust – literary and life testi-
monies] 
Białystok 2013, 320 pp., 2nd edition, supple-
mented and revised (publication series of the 
Białystok IPN Branch, vol. 5)

Departing from traditional historical 
methodology, the book is an original 
monograph on the Białystok Ghetto 
that views the topic from the viewpo-
int of someone who experienced the 
Holocaust and through literary testi-
monies of those times. The second 
edition has been revised and supple-
mented, among others with repro-
ductions of the artwork by Izaak Cel-
nikier, a Jewish painter who survived 
the Białystok Ghetto. 

 Monographs  

ISBN: 978-83-62357-09-3, price: 10 zł



14 |

Marta Cobel-Tokarska
Bezludna wyspa, nora, grób. Wojenne kry-
jówki Żydów w okupowanej Polsce
[Desert island, burrow, grave. War-
-time hideaways of Jews in occupied 
Poland] 
Warsaw 2012, 304 pp. + 24 pp. illustr. insert 
(Monografie [Monographs series], vol. 83)

We do not know much about the pla-
ces where the doomed Jews tried to 
save their lives during the Holocaust. 
The author attempts at describing 
the underground, mysterious world. 
Those in hiding and those hidden by 
others suddenly found themselves in 
a space that was limited physically, 
socially and symbolically.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-354-7, price: 20 zł

 Monographs 



 | 15 

Martyna Grądzka
Przerwane dzieciństwo. Losy dzieci Żydow-
skiego Domu Sierot przy ul. Dietla 64 w Kra-
kowie podczas okupacji niemieckiej
A Broken Childhood. The Fate of the 
Children from the Jewish Orphana-
ge at 64 Dietla Street at Cracow  
during the German Occupation
Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Wydawnictwo 
„Wysoki Zamek”, Cracow 2012, 476 pp.

Available in a Polish-English edition, 
the book is devoted to the wartime 
history of one of the social institu-
tions from Cracow that helped Je-
wish orphans. The association that 
looked after children was established 
already in the second half of the 19th 
century and since then on served 
a very important role in the life of 
the Jewish community in the district 

 of Kazimierz, Cracow. The activi-
ties of the institution were put to an 
end by the Second World War. The 
author describes the ruthless and 
planned policy implemented by the 
Germans, which resulted in the ex-
termination of many Jewish children 
in occupied Cracow.

ISBN: 978-83-936117-2-0, out of print

Karol Madaj, Małgorzata Żuławnik
Proboszcz getta
[Ghetto parish priest]
Warsaw 2010, 184 pp. + DVD („Kto ratuje 
jedno życie…” [„Whoever saves one life…”] 
series, vol. 5) 

The unusual story of father Marceli 
Godlewski, the Ghetto parish, Jewish 
Catholics, and harbouring children in 
an orphanage at Anin. Father Godlewski 
obtained food, forged documents, con-
soled others and helped people escape. 
Years later, Father Godlewski was recog-
nised as Righteous Among the Nations. 
The book was awarded a distinction by 
the Towarzystwo Przyjaciół Historii (As-
sociation of Friends of History) in the 
‘Best Varsaviana’ category in 2010/2011.
The book was awarded the KLIO 2011 
Prize (2nd class) in the ‘Varsaviana’ ca-
tegory.

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-7629-135-2, out of print

 Monographs  



16 |

Marcin Urynowicz
Adam Czerniaków 1880–1942. Prezes getta 
warszawskiego
[Adam Czerniaków 1880–1942.  
Chairman of the Warsaw Ghetto] 
Warsaw 2009, 375 pp. + 32 pp. insert  
(‘Monografie’ [‘Monographs’ series], vol. 50)

Adam Czerniaków played many im-
portant roles in the socio-political 
life of the Second Polish Republic 
and was one of the main leaders of 
the Polish Jews. His moral courage, 
defiance of stereotypes and noncon-
formity made him unpopular. Sin-
ce 1939, he was the chairman of the 
Judenrat in Warsaw. He committed 
suicide on 23 July 1942, the second 
day of the deportation of the Warsaw 
Jews to the death camp in Treblinka.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-050-8, out of print

Ryszard Kotarba
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945
[German camp in Płaszów 1942–1945]
Warsaw–Cracow 2009, pp. 312

Construction of the forced labour 
camp in Płaszów began in Novem-
ber 1942. It was supposed to be tem-
porarily used in utilizing the ghetto 
workforce and to help ‘solve the Je-
wish question’ in Cracow. Transfor-
med on 10 January 1944 into a con-
centration camp in which also other 
nations, including Poles, were impri-
soned, it existed nearly to the end of 
the war. The publication combines 
extensive and unique illustration ma-
terial with a broad description of the 
camp history.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-026-3, out of print

 Monographs  

Adam Puławski
W obliczu Zagłady. Rząd RP na Uchodź-
stwie, Delegatura Rządu RP na Kraj, ZWZ-
-AK wobec deportacji Żydów do obozów  
zagłady (1941–1942)
[In the face of the Holocaust. Polish 
Government in Exile, Government 
Delegation for Poland and ZWZ-
-AK, and the deportation of Jews to 
death camps (1941–1942)]
Lublin 2009, 583 pp.

The book shows when and how the 
ZWZ-AK, the Delegation and the 
Polish government obtained infor-
mation about mass murders of the 
Jewish population. The author ana-
lyses how the news were understood 
and when their recipients became 
aware that it was an organised and 
total act of extermination.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-088-1, price: 45 zł



 | 17 

Mateusz Szpytma
The Risk of Survival. The Rescue of the 
Jews by the Poles and the Tragic  
Consequences for the Ulma Family 
from Markowa
(Ryzyko ocalenia. Ratowanie Żydów 
przez Polaków i tragiczne następstwa 
dla rodziny Ulmów z Markowej)
Warsaw 2009, 116 pp. („Kto ratuje 
jedno życie…” [„Whoever saves one 
life…”] series, vol. 3)

In a very synthetic way, the author 
presents the fate of the Poles and the 
Jews in German-occupied Poland du-
ring the Second World War. He fo-
cuses on the help Poles offered to 
the Jews during the Holocaust. He 
shows the efforts of the Polish Un-
derground State and the ‘Żegota’ Co-
uncil for Aid to Jews, as well as the 
actions of ordinary people who ri-

 Monographs  

sked their lives to save their Jewish 
fellow citizens from extermination. 
Special place was given to the Ulma 
family murdered on 24 March 1944 
for helping Jews.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-028-7, price: 15 zł



18 |

Polacy i Żydzi pod okupacją niemiecką 1939–
1945. Studia i materiały
[Poles and Jews under the German 
occupation 1939–1945: studies and 
materials] 
scientific editing by Andrzej Żbikowski,  
Warsaw 2006, 1022 pp. (‘Monografie’  
[‘Monographs’ series], vol. 24)

In their articles, the authors analy-
se selected aspects of Polish-Jewish 
relations under the German occupa-
tion. The book contains six regio-
nal studies: on the Białystok Region, 
Cracow, Łódź, Katowice Regency, 
Rzeszów Region and Warsaw, as well 
as four thematic studies devoted to 
the following topics: the attitude of 
the Home Army and the Govern-
ment Delegation for Poland towards 

the extermination of the Polish Jews; 
the Council to Aid Jews ‘Żegota’ 
and the Polish ‘Righteous’; negative 
aspects of the occupation-time Po-
lish-Jewish relations and the attitu-
de of nationalist milieus towards the 
Holocaust.

ISBN: 978-83-60464-01-4, out of print

Monika Tomkiewicz
Zbrodnia w Ponarach 1941–1944
[Ponary massacre 1941–1944]
Warsaw 2008, 444 pp. (‘Monografie’ [‘Mono-
graphs’ series], vol. 43)

The monograph presents inter-eth-
nic relations in the pre-war Provin-
ce of Vilna (now Vilnius, Lithuania), 
the extermination of Polish citizens 
of Jewish origin, of members of the 
Polish underground in the region, 
of the Polish clergy, of the Soviet pri-
soners of war and of the Roma po-
pulation during the existence of the 
Reich Commissariat Ostland, as well 
as the post-war criminal proceedings 
against perpetrators of crimes in the 
Vilna region against a broad histori-
cal background.

ISBN: 978-83-60464-91-5, out of print

 Monographs  



 | 19 

Renata Kobylarz
Walka o pamięć. Polityczne aspekty obcho-
dów rocznicy powstania w getcie warszaw-
skim 1944–1989
[Struggle for the memory. Political 
aspects of the Warsaw Ghetto Upri-
sing anniversary celebrations 1944–
1989]
Warsaw 2009, 496 pp. (‘Monografie’ [‘Mono-
graphs’ series], vol. 49)

The author presents the forming 
of the image of the Warsaw Ghetto 
Uprising through official propagan-
da in the press, scientific studies, hi-
story textbooks, film, literature and 
art. She shows the role played in this 
process by the celebrations of sub-
sequent anniversaries. She also de-
scribes how the attitude towards the 
Jewish martyrdom was formed in op-
position to the official propaganda 

among the Polish intellectual elites, 
the Roman-Catholic Church and the 
political opposition.  
The book was awarded a prize in the 
‘Władysław Pobóg-Malinowski’ Com-
petition for the Best Historical Debut 
of 2007.

ISBN: 978-83-76290-41-6, price: 40 zł

 Monographs  



20 | Studies and materials

Studies and 
materials

Multi-author studies of the latest 
history of Poland, often enriched 
with source editions. This category 
also includes materials resulting 
from scientific meetings organi-
sed by the Institute of National 
Remembrance.



 | 21 

Tomasz Domański
Korekta obrazu? Refleksje źródłoznawcze 
wokół książki „Dalej jest noc. Losy Żydów 
w wybranych powiatach okupowanej Polski”, 
vol. 1–2, red. Barbara Engelking, Jan Gra-
bowski,
[Image correction? Source-know- 
ledge reflections on the book “It’s 
still night. The fate of Jews in se-
lected counties of the occupied Po-
land”, vols. 1–2, edited by Barbara 
Engelking, Jan Grabowski]
Warsaw 2019, pp. 72

The study discusses the publica-
tion “It’s still night. The fate of Jews 
in selected counties of the occupied 
Poland”. The extensive article by Dr 
Tomasz Domański is the first in a se-
ries of reviews of the book prepared 
by the Institute of National Rememb-
rance. It was prepared as a result of 
numerous enquiries to the Institute 

Studies and materials

of National Remembrance by people 
interested in this subject. This is also 
a preview of the ‘Polish-Jewish Stu-
dies’, a new scientific journal of the 
Institute of National Remembrance.

The publication is available in PDF format.  
ISBN: 978-83-8098-579-7, Supplement to the  
Biuletyn IPN 1–2 (158–159) 2019, price: 8 zł 



22 |

“Nasi sąsiedzi – Żydzi”. Z dziejów relacji pol-
sko-żydowskich na Kielecczyźnie w XX wieku
[“Our neighbours – Jews”. From the 
history of Polish-Jewish relations in 
the Kielce region in the 20th cen-
tury]
scientific editing by Agnieszka Dziarmaga, 
Dorota Koczwańska-Kalita, Edyta Majcher-
-Ociesa, Kielce 2018, pp. 296 + 24 pp. illustr. 
insert 

The publication presents Polish-Jewish 
relations in the Kielce region in the 
20th century in scientific approach.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-157-7, price: 35 zł

Studies and materials



 | 23 

Łódź pod okupacją 1939–1945. Studia i szkice
[Łódź Under Occupation 1939 1945. 
Studies and essays]
scientific editing by Tomasz Toborek, Michał 
Trębacz, Łódź–Warsaw 2018, 432 pp. (Biblio-
teka Oddziału Instytutu Pamięci Narodowej 
w Łodzi [Library of the Łódź IPN Branch] se-
ries], vol. 46)

The book discusses the issues of ar-
med and civilian underground resi-
stance, secret education and everyday 
life, as well as the fate of Łódź Jews.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-385-4, price: 40 zł

Studies and materials



24 | Studies and materials

The Holocaust and Polish-Jewish Rela-
tions. Selected Issues
scientific editing by Martyna Grądzka-Rejak, 
Adam Sitarek, Warsaw 2018, 398 pp.

The publication presents selected re-
sults of research on the Holocaust 
and Polish-Jewish relations during 
the Second World War. On the one 
hand, the goal is to familiarise fo-
reign readers with the scientific 
achievements of the Institute staff, 
and thus to encourage them to use 
scientific publications, and on the 
other, to introduce valuable publica-
tions into foreign scientific circula-
tion.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-446-2, price: 35 zł



 | 25 Studies and materials

Ewa Rogalewska
Wartości pamięci. Szkice o ludziach idei 
w XX wieku
[Memory values. Essays about peo-
ple of ideas in the 20th century]
Białystok–Warsaw 2018, 336 pp. (publications 
series of the Białystok IPN Branch, vol. 40)

The book, a volume of essays from 
the border area of literary studies, 
social history and anthropology, pre-
sents the fate of selected people who 
recorded their 20th century identity 
changes in personal document litera-
ture. In addition to presenting indivi-
dual portraits, an attempt was made 
to describe social groups repressed 
in the 20th century.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-562-9, price: 35 zł



26 | Studies and materials

Elity i przedstawiciele społeczności żydow-
skiej podczas II wojny światowej
[Elites and representatives of the Je-
wish community during the Second 
World War]
scientific editing by Martyna Grądzka-Rejak, 
Aleksandra Namysło, Katowice–Cracow–War-
saw 2017, 568 pp.

The articles collected in the volu-
me depict the functioning of the 
elites and representatives of the Je-
wish community in Europe during 
the German and Soviet occupations, 
their attitudes and mechanisms of 
conduct. The texts discuss the fate of 
Jewish leaders, the formation of the 
new Jewish elite, the artistic, intel-
lectual and religious activities of the 
elites.

ISBN: 978-83-80983-46-5, price: 45 zł



 | 27 

Zagłada Żydów na polskiej prowincji
[Extermination of the Jews in the 
Polish provinces]
scientific editing by Adam Sitarek, Michał  
Trębacz, Ewa Wiatr, Instytut Pamięci Narodo-
wej – Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu Łódzkiego, 
Łódź 2012, 536 pp. (Biblioteka Oddziału In-
stytutu Pamięci Narodowej w Łodzi [Library 
of the Łódź IPN Branch] series, vol. 26) 

The volume is a result of the scholar-
ly conference “Nie masz już żydow-
skich miasteczek...” Zagłada Żydów 
na polskiej prowincji. Ofiary. Spraw-
cy. Świadkowie” [“There are no more 
Jewish towns…” Extermination of 
the Jews in the Polish provinces. Vic-
tims. Perpetrators. Bystanders] orga-
nised in 2011 in Łódź. The articles 
represent varying research approa-
ches: from anthropology, through li-

Studies and materials

terature studies, to history, or even 
statistics analysis.

ISBN: 978-83-63695-02-6, price: 45 zł



28 | Studies and materials

Okupowana Europa. Podobieństwa i różnice
[Occupied Europe. Similarities and 
differences]
scientific editing by Waldemar Grabowski, 
Warsaw 2014, 333 pp.

The book contains extended and su-
pplemented papers presented at an 
international scientific conference 
organised by the Institute of National 
Remembrance on 10–11 May 2011 in 
Warsaw. Its purpose was to attempt 
a comparison – on the example of 
Belgium, France and Poland – of the 
German occupation in Western and 
Central-Eastern Europe during the 
Second World War. 

The publication is also available in French.  
ISBN: 978-83-76296-09-8, out of print

Z dziejów stosunków polsko-żydowskich 
w XX wieku
[From the history of Polish-Jewish 
relations in the 20th century]
scientific editing by Edyta Czop, Elżbieta Rą-
czy, Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Uniwersy-
tet Rzeszowski, Rzeszów 2009, 184 pp.

The book is a collection of articles 
devoted to Polish-Jewish relations in 
the 20th century written by represen-
tatives of various research centres in 
both Poland and Israel.

ISBN: 978-83-7338-489-9, out of print

“Kto w takich czasach Żydów przechowu-
je?...” Polacy niosący pomoc ludności żydow-
skiej w okresie okupacji niemieckiej
[“Who hides Jews in such times?...” 
Poles helping the Jews during the 
german occupation] 
scientific editing by Aleksandra Namysło, 
Warsaw 2009, 284 pp. („Kto ratuje jedno ży-
cie…” [„Whoever saves one life…”] series, 
vol. 4)

The publication consists of several 
popular science texts. Their authors 
present many previously unknown 
stories of people from towns and vil-
lages in various regions of Poland 
who risked their lives to save Jews 
during the German occupation. 

ISBN: 978-83-7629-031-7, out of print



 | 29 Studies and materials

Elżbieta Rączy
Pomoc Polaków dla ludności żydowskiej na 
Rzeszowszczyźnie 1939–1945
[Polish help for the Jewish popula-
tion in the rzeszów Region 1939–
1945]
Rzeszów 2008, 416 pp. („Kto ratuje jedno 
życie…” [„Whoever saves one life…”] series, 
vol. 2)

The book is an additional source of 
knowledge on the help provided by 
the Poles to the Jewish population in 
the Rzeszów region. The topic of sa-
ving the Jews from death in this area 
has so far been only peripheral to re-
search on the occupation authorities’ 
policy towards the inhabitants of the 
region and to analyses of Polish-Je-
wish relations.

ISBN: 978-83-60464-72-4, out of print

Zagłada Żydów na polskich terenach wcielo-
nych do Rzeszy
[Extermination of the Jews in Polish 
territories annexed to the Reich] 
scientific editing by Aleksandra Namysło, 
Warsaw 2008, 284 pp. (‘Konferencje’ [‘Confe-
rences’] series, vol. 34)

A collection of papers presented during 
an international scholarly conference 
on the extermination of the Jewish po-
pulation in the Polish territories anne-
xed into the Reich. Among others, the 
authors discussed the German autho-
rities’ anti-Jewish policies in respecti-
ve annexed regions, the organization of 
the Jews’ life, the role of Jewish leaders, 
Jews’ attitudes towards the occupation 
reality and the Holocaust, the Polish 
society’s attitude towards the tragedy of 
their Jewish neighbours and post-war 
attempts at bringing the ones respon-
sible for the crimes against the Jews in 
the annexed territories to justice.

ISBN: 978-83-6046-466-3, out of print

Z przeszłości Żydów polskich: polityka,  
gospodarka, kultura, społeczeństwo
[From the past of the Polish Jews: 
politics, economy, culture, society]
scientific editing by Jacek Wijaczka, Grzegorz 
Miernik, Cracow 2005, 406 pp.

A collection of studies on various 
examples of social activity of the Jews 
in Poland from the modern age to 
the present day, predominated by pa-
pers focusing on the recent times: 
from Jewish merchants’ trading in 
Cracow in the 17th-century, through 
Holocaust-related issues that still 
arouse strong emotions, the attitudes 
of the anti-communist underground 
towards the Jews, the anti-Semitic fe-
elings and emigration in 1968, to the 
reception of the notion of ‘Jew’ in the 
Polish language.

ISBN: 978-83-8838-562-9, out of print



30 |

Zagłada Żydów zagłębiowskich
[Extermination of Jews from Zagłę-
bie Dąbrowskie]
scientific editing by Aleksandra Namysło, In-
stytut Pamięci Narodowej – Muzeum Zagłę-
bia w Będzinie, Będzin 2004, 174 pp.

The publication is an aftermath of 
a symposium organised on 9 September 
2003 during the commemoration of the 
60th anniversary of the extermination of 
the Jews from Będzin. The symposium 
participants presented papers that not 
only described the process of extermina-
tion of the Jews from Zagłębie Dąbrow-
skie itself, but also tackled problems of 
a more general nature that were charac-
teristic of the situation of all Jewish in-
habitants of the Katowice Regency.

ISBN: 978-83-55895-7-5, out of print

Akcja Reinhardt. Zagłada Żydów w General-
nym Gubernatorstwie
[Operation ‘Reinhard’. Extermina-
tion of the Jews in the Generalgou-
vernement] 
scientific editing by Dariusz Libionka,  
Warsaw 2004, pp. 276 (‘Konferencje’  
[‘Conferences’] series, vol. 17)

The publication consists of papers pre-
sented during an international scholar-
ly conference held in commemoration 
of the 60th anniversary of the begin-
ning of Operation ‘Reinhard’, a plan of 
extermination of the Jews in the Gene-
ralgouvernement. The authors tried to 
present issues related to the ‘final solu-
tion’ by discussing little-known aspects 
and presenting a new perspective on 
difficult historical problems.

ISBN: 978-83-89078-68-1, out of print

Wokół Jedwabnego, vol. 1: Studia
[ Jedwabne and beyond.  
Vol. 1: Research]
scientific editing by Paweł Machcewicz, 
Krzysztof Persak, pp. 525, Warsaw 2002

The publication presents findings from 
research into crimes committed on Po-
lish Jews at Jedwabne, Radziłów and 
other towns of the Łomża and Biały-
stok regions in the summer of 1941. 
In the first volume, the reader will find 
studies that portrait the events against 
a broad historical background, Polish-
-Jewish relations before the war, Ger-
man policy of extermination of Jews, 
anti-Jewish actions of local people, 
post-war criminal proceedings regar-
ding the massacre.

ISBN: 978-83-89078-08-2, out of print

Studies and materials



 | 31 

Dictionaries, 
lexicons, 
reference 
books

Dictionaries, 
lexicons, 
reference 
books
Encyclopedic and biographical 
studies of the history of Poland 
in the 20th century

Dictionaries, lexicons, reference books



32 |

Represje za pomoc Żydom na okupowanych 
ziemiach polskich w czasie II wojny światowej, 
 vol. 1
[Repression for helping Jews in the 
occupied Polish territories during 
the Second World War, vol. 1]
edited by Aleksandra Namysło, Martyna 
Grądzka, Warsaw 2019, 464 pp.

The publication is a partial result of 
the project ‘Index of Poles murde-
red and repressed for helping Jews 
during the Second World War’. The 
volume is an expanded, revised and 
updated version of the 2014 ‘Rejestr 
faktów represji na obywatelach pol-
skich za pomoc ludności żydowskiej 
w okresie II wojny światowej’ [‘Regi-
ster of acts of repression on Polish 
citizens for helping Jewish people 
during the Second World War’]. The 
goal was to identify the names of Po-

Dictionaries, lexicons, reference books

lish citizens not covered by the Nazi 
Nuremberg legislation, who lived 
within the borders of the Republic 
of Poland as of 31 August 1939 and 
who were repressed for helping Jews 

during the Second World War. The 
book contains 333 notes concerning 
654 persons.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-667-1, price: 40 zł



 | 33 

Polacy ratujący Żydów w czasie Zagłady. 
Przywracanie pamięci
Poles who rescued Jews during the 
Holocaust. Recalling forgotten history
Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Ministerstwo 
Spraw Zagranicznych Rzeczypospolitej Pol-
skiej – Kancelaria Prezydenta Rzeczypospo-
litej Polskiej – Muzeum Historii Żydów Pol-
skich POLIN, Warsaw 2016, pp. 144 

A Polish-English study that presents 
portraits and photos of 165 of Poles re-
cognised as Righteous Among the Na-
tions and those decorated by President 
of Poland in 2016. IPN was one of the 
initiators.

The publication is available in PDF format that 
can be downloaded from the website: 
sprawiedliwi.org.pl 
ISBN: 978-83-64306-06-8, out of print

Dictionaries, lexicons, reference books

Rejestr faktów represji na obywatelach pol-
skich za pomoc ludności żydowskiej w okresie 
II wojny światowej
[Register of acts of repression on Po-
lish citizens for helping Jewish peo-
ple during the Second World War] 
scientific editing by Aleksandra Namysło, 
Grzegorz Berendt, Instytut Pamięci Narodo-
wej – Instytut Studiów Strategicznych,  
Warsaw 2014, pp. 436 

The publication is a result of work car-
ried out by a group of researchers as 
part of the project “Indeks Polaków za-
mordowanych i represjonowanych za 
pomoc Żydom w okresie II wojny świa-
towej” [“Index of Poles murdered and 
repressed for helping the Jews during 
the Second World War”]. It contains 
short descriptions of 289 acts of re-
pression towards 505 Poles for the help 
they offered to the Jewry. 

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-7629-669-2



34 |

Marek Gałęzowski
Na wzór Berka Joselewicza. Żołnierze i ofice-
rowie pochodzenia żydowskiego w Legionach 
Polskich, z przedmową Richarda Pipesa
[Modelled on Berek Joselewicz. Sol-
diers and officers of Jewish origin in 
the Polish Legions, with a preface 
by Richard Pipes]
Warsaw 2010, 800 pp.

The book commemorates those 
brave people who first fought for 
Poland’s independence and then died 
on the fronts of the Second World 
War in ghettos and camps for Jews. 
Their fate provides an example of 
Polish-Jewish relations not limited to 
conflict situations. In 2011 the book 
received the PRO MEMORIA Prize, 
awarded by the Council for the Pro-
tection of the Memory of Struggle 
and Martyrdom.

ISBN: 978-83-76291-70-3, out of print

Ryszard Kotarba
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945. 
Przewodnik historyczny
A Historical Guide to the German 
Camp in Płaszów 1942–1945
Cracow 2014, pp. 88, (2nd revised edition, 
Cracow 2016)

The guide contains information abo-
ut the ghetto in Cracow, the begin-
nings, expansion and liquidation of 
the camp in Płaszów, prisoners’ li-
ving conditions, German crimes, 
persecution of war criminals, as 
well as lists of selected publications, 
terms and acronyms, and a map with 
a visit itinerary. The publication is 
also available in English.

The publication is available in PDF format. 
ISBN: 978-83-943749-1-4 (Polish version)
ISBN: 978-83-932380-8-8 (English version)

Dictionaries, lexicons, reference books



 | 35 

Documents

Critical studies of collections of 
previously unknown archival mate-
rials on the latest history of Poland. 
They show, above all, the various 
forms of repression that Polish 
citizens experienced under the two 
totalitarianisms (nazi and commu-
nist), and organized manifestations 
of the nation’s resistance.

Dokuments



36 | Dokuments

Stefan Korboński
Listy amerykańskie 1953–1983
[American letters 1953–1983] 
scientific editing by Roman W. Rybicki,  
Bartosz Nowożycki, Warsaw 2019, 368 pp.  
(‘Z archiwum emigracji’ [‘From the emigra-
tion archive’] series, vol. 6)

The publication contains official let-
ters published by Stefan Korboński 
in American daily newspapers. The 
collection published here includes 
his letters to newspaper editors, who 
often had poor knowledge of Cen-
tral and Eastern European matters 
and made glaring errors, as well as 
statements of the Assembly of Cap-
tive European Nations, for example 
on forced labour camps in Soviet 
bloc countries, or his recollections 
on the anniversary of the outbreak of 
the Warsaw Uprising in the form of 

a letter to the editor of the New York 
Times. A large part of the interven-
tion in the American press also con-
cerned false information appearing 
there about Polish-Jewish relations 
during the German occupation. The 
correspondence shows not only the 
author’s insight into events impor-
tant for Poland, but also a realistic 
line of Poland’s independence policy.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-664-0, price: 35 zł



 | 37 Dokuments

Kazimierz Sakowicz
Dziennik 1941–1943
[Diaries 1941–1943]
foreword and editing by Maria Wardzyńska, 
Warsaw 2014, 125 pp.

A shocking account of a pre-war 
journalist about a mass German cri-
me at Ponary near Vilnius, which 
also involved Lithuanians collabo-
rating with the Germans as execu-
tors. The notes cover the period from 
11 July 1941 to 6 November 1943. 
A majority of the Ponary victims 
were Jews (about 70,000), mostly 
those from Vilnius and the region.

ISBN: 978-83-76296-49-4, price: 20 zł



38 |

Stefan Korboński
Polacy, Żydzi i Holocaust
[The Poles, the Jews and the Holocaust]
translated from English by Grażyna Waluga, 
Warsaw 2011, 131 pp. (‘Z archiwum emigracji’ 
[‘From the emigration archive’] series, vol. 4)

Stefan Korboński’s book is the last in 
the series of numerous works by one 
of the most prominent politicians of 
the Polish peasant movement. Initial-
ly published in English as “The Jews 
and the Poles in the World War II” in 
1986 in New York, it was written in 
response to the contemporary condi-
tion of Polish-Jewish relations on the 
American continent. The book should 
be treated as an important document 
of that era, of great source value.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-270-0, out of print

Kazimierz Iranek-Osmecki
Kto ratuje jedno życie... Polacy i Żydzi  
1939–1945
[Whoever saves one life...  
Poles and Jews 1939–1945]  
Warsaw 2009, 390 pp. (‘Z archiwum emi-
gracji’ [‘From the emigration archive’] series, 
vol. 2)

The book was written in 1968 in exi-
le in London. Its author, a prominent 
Polish Army officer and the head of 
the 2nd Department (Information 
and Intelligence) of the High Com-
mand of the Home Army during the 
German occupation, decided to docu-
ment instances of help offered by the 
Poles to the Jews during the Second 
World War. He also wanted to fami-
liarise his readers with Polish-Jewish 
relations in 1939–1945.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-062-1, out of print

Wokół Jedwabnego, vol. 2: Dokumenty

[ Jedwabne and beyond.  
Vol. 2: Documents]
scientific editing by Paweł Machcewicz, 
Krzysztof Persak, Warsaw 2002, 1034 pp.

The volume consists of Polish, Soviet 
and German documents, including 
NKVD reports, testimonies of Poles 
repressed by the Soviet occupier, in-
telligence reports of the Polish Un-
derground State, reports of German 
military and police formations, testi-
monies of surviving Jews, files of in-
vestigations and criminal trials con-
cerning the crimes at Jedwabne and 
Radziłów.

ISBN: 83-89078-08-2, out of print

Dokuments



 | 39 Dokuments

Hermann Langbein
Auschwitz przed sądem. Proces we Frankfur-
cie nad Menem 1963–1965. Dokumentacja
[Auschwitz before court. The Frank-
furt Trial 1963–1965. Documenta-
tion] 
translated from German by Viktor Grotowicz, 
foreword by Witold Kulesza, VIA NOVA – Insty-
tut Pamięci Narodowej – Muzeum Pamięci Aus-
chwitz-Birkenau, Wrocław–Warsaw–Oświęcim 
2011, 756 pp.

The trial of the Auschwitz staff took 
place in Frankfurt am Main between 
20 December 1963 and 20 August 
1965. The reports of the hearings 
force the reader, to a much greater 
extent than any scientific analysis, 
to consider the question how Aus-
chwitz was ever possible.

ISBN: 978-83-7704-022-5, price: 35 zł



40 |

Jürgen Stroop
Żydowska dzielnica mieszkaniowa w Warsza-
wie już nie istnieje!
[The Jewish Quarter in Warsaw  
no longer exists!] 
edited by Andrzej Żbikowski, Warsaw 2009 
(‘Dokumenty’ [‘Documents’] series, vol. 38), 
110 pp. + 130 pp. illustr. insert

Jürgen Stroop’s report was an official 
document prepared for the authori-
ties by an officer in command of the 
suppression of the Warsaw Ghet-
to Uprising and the liquidation of 
the ghetto in spring 1943. After the 
defeat of Germany in 1945, the do-
cument, which was to show the ef-
ficiency of the German police-milita-
ry machinery, became a source that 
shows its criminal nature. 

The publication is also available in German.  
The publication is available in PDF format.  
ISBN: 978-83-7629-065-2, price: 30 zł

Rozwiązanie kwestii żydowskiej w dystryk-
cie Galicja
[Solution to the Jewish Question in 
the District of Galicia]
edited by Andrzej Żbikowski, Warsaw 2001 
(‘Dokumenty’ [‘Documents’] series, vol. 5)  
88 pp. + 96 pp. illustr. insert

The first full edition of Higher SS 
and Police Leader Fritz Katzmann’s 
report about Operation ‘Reinhard’ 
(Einsatz Reinhard), aimed at exter-
minating the Polish Jews. This re-
port is a document in which a Ger-
man high ranking officer of the 
SS and police, who led the killing 
of thousands of people, reports on 
the crimes committed. It contains 
153 photos, most of which have not 
been published before, which pre-
sent the course of Operation ‘Rein-
hard’ in detail. The first full edition 

Dokuments

of Higher SS and Police Leader Fritz 
Katzmann’s report about Operation 
Reinhard (Einsatz Reinhard), aimed 
at exterminating the Polish Jews.

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-7629-981-5



 | 41 

Testimonies 
and memoirs

Testimonies about the history of Poland. 
Historical phenomena and processes, atti-
tudes of Polish citizens and everyday reality 
seen through the eyes of individuals have 
been recorded in their memoirs.

Testimonies and memoirs



42 |

Relacje o pomocy udzielanej Żydom przez 
Polaków w latach 1939–1945, vol. 1: Dystrykt 
warszawski Generalnego Gubernatorstwa
[Accounts of assistance provided to 
Jews by Poles during 1939–1945,  
vol. 1: Warsaw District of the  
Generalgouvernement] 
selected and edited by Sebastian Piątkowski, 
Lublin–Warsaw 2018, pp. 534

The publication contains 194 testi-
monies regarding the assistance pro-
vided to Jews by Poles in the Warsaw 
District of the Generalgouvernement 
during 1939–1945. The testimonies 
were authored by both Poles and Je-
wish survivors of the Holocaust. The 
testimonies have been provided with 
extensive scientific annotations that 
concern, among others, post-war 
contacts of the survivors with the re-
scuers, as well as the awards of the 

title of the Righteous Among the Na-
tions to the latter.

Seven volumes of the publication are 
planned:    
Vol. 2: Dystrykt krakowski General-
nego Gubernatorstwa [Cracow Distri-
ct of the Generalgouvernement] 
Vol. 3: Dystrykt lubelski Generalne-
go Gubernatorstwa [Lublin District 
of the Generalgouvernement] 
Vol. 4: Dystrykt radomski Generalne-
go Gubernatorstwa [Radom District 
of the Generalgouvernement] 
Vol. 5: Dystrykt Galicja Generalnego 
Gubernatorstwa i inne obszary ukra-

ińskie [Galizien District of the Gene-
ralgouvernement and other Ukrai-
nian areas]   
Vol. 6: Białostocczyzna, Wileńszczy-
zna, Nowogródczyzna [Białystok, Vil-
na, Nowogródek regions]  
Vol. 7: Ziemie zachodnie włączone 
do Rzeszy i Rzesza [Western lands in-
corporated into the Third Reich, and 
the pre-WW2 German Reich]. 
The entire project will include approxi-
mately 1,000 documents, accompanied 
by extensive scientific commentary. 
The subsequent volumes will be pub-
lished during 2020–2021.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-557-5, price: 45 zł

Testimonies and memoirs



 | 43 

Pamiętali… Pamiętamy… Pamiętajcie… 
Wspomnienia Żydów polskich
[They remembered ... We remember 
... You should remember ... Memoirs 
of Polish Jews]
edited by Michał Zajda, Paweł Skorut,  
Cracow–Warsaw 2019, 168 pp. (publication 
series of the Cracow IPN Branch)

Record of conversations of the 
authors of the study with selected pe-
ople of Jewish origin and with Wła-
dysław Bartoszewski, mainly discus-
sing the fate of the Jewish people 
during the Second World War and in 
the communist Poland. The volume 
opens with an introduction outlining 
the problem of the Holocaust in the 
Polish territory and the place of the 
Jewish minority in the communist 
Poland.

ISBN: 978-83-8098-600-8, price: 20 zł

Testimonies and memoirs



44 |

Jafa Wallach
Gorzka wolność. Wspomnienia ocalonej 
z Holocaustu
[Bitter freedom. Memoirs of  
a holocaust survivor]

afterword by Rena Bernstein, edited for the 
Polish edition by Elżbieta Rączy, Rzeszów 
2012, 166 s + 25 pp. phot. insert

The book shows how far human 
endurance can be streched when 
fighting for one’s own life and tho-
se of one’s relatives. It also depicts 
the determination of a Polish fa-
mily and friends in saving a group 
of Jews from death at the hands of 
the German occupiers. The memo-
irs of Jafa Wallach and the accounts 
of her daughter Rena Bernstein and 
sister Helena Manaster-Ramer are 
an important supplement to the kno-
wledge about the fate of Jews during 

Testimonies and memoirs

the German and Soviet occupation of 
South-Eastern Poland and about the 
Polish-Jewish relations.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-352-3, price: 30 zł



 | 45 Testimonies and memoirs

Sobibór. Bunt wobec wyroku
[Sobibór. Protest against judgment] 
collective editing, Instytut Pamięci Narodo-
wej – Ośrodek Karta, Warsaw 2012, 172 pp.  
+ 20 pp. phot. insert

Sobibór has been the least known of 
all the extermination camps. The hi-
story of the camp in which over 300 
thousand people were murdered has 
been reconstructed on the basis, first 
of all, of reports, testimonies and dia-
ries of former prisoners who survi-
ved the uprising and lived to be li-
berated. The publication consists of 
fragments of testimonies of 27 survi-
vors and of two letters thrown out of 
a train heading for the camp by peo-
ple who then died in a gas chamber.

Sold by Ośrodek ‘Karta’ (‘Karta’ Centre).
ISBN: 978-83-61283-66-9, out of print

Marceli Stark
Ale jednak czuję i żyję… Pamiętnik więźnia 
obozu pracy w Budzyniu
[But I can still feel and I live ...  
Diary of a prisoner of the labour 
camp at Budzyń]
scientific editing by Marcin Urynowicz,  
Warsaw 2012, 352 pp.

Memoirs of Marceli Stark provide 
the voice of a Polish Jew who survi-
ved the Second World War massacre, 
a mathematician and a pre-war Po-
lish communist, born in Lvov (now 
Lviv in Ukraine) in 1908. The diary 
was written in late 1945/early 1946 
and it mainly covers 1943. It is the 
most comprehensive testimony avai-
lable about the camp at Budzyń. The 
memoirs are accompanied, among 
others, by a selection of the author’s 
post-war correspondence.

ISBN: 978-83-76293-76-9, out of print

“Jak ci się uda uratować, pamiętaj”. Relacje 
„Sprawiedliwych” i o „Sprawiedliwych” z wo-
jewództwa zachodniopomorskiego
[“If you manage to survive, remem-
ber.” Testimonies by and about the 
“Righteous” from the West Pomera-
nian Province]
introduction and editing by Paweł Knap, 
Szczecin 2010, 220 pp.

Until 2010, more than 23,000 pe-
ople were recognised as Righteous 
Among the Nations, including 6,000 
Poles. The book includes stories of 
35 of them, the inhabitants of the 
West Pomeranian Province.

ISBN: 978-83-61336-76-1, out of print



46 | Testimonies and memoirs

Baruch Elimelech Rak
Wspomnienia żydowskiego działacza  
rzemieślniczego
[Memories of a Jewish Craft Activist]
Warsaw 2010 (‘Relacje i wspomnienia’ [‘Testi-
monies and memoirs’] series, vol. 14)

Before 1939, half of the craftsmen in 
Poland came from the Jewish com-
munity. The attack of the Third Re-
ich and the Soviet Russia on Poland 
enabled Germany to implement the 
‘Endlösung der Judenfrage’ (‘Final so-
lution of the Jewish question’). The 
Holocaust has become a fact. Baruch 
Elimelech Rak has co-founded the mo-
dern movement of Jewish craftsmen in 
Warsaw and Poland. He was the only 
one among the leaders who managed 
to emigrate in time and write his me-
moirs. Without this voice, Poland’s hi-
story would not be complete.

ISBN: 978-83-76292-19-9, out of print



 | 47 Albums

Albums

History through the lens. The history  
albums combine a wealth of unique archive photo-
graphs with source texts; they present key events and 
profiles of great heroes from the history of Poland in 
the 20th century.



48 | Albums

Getto łódzkie / Litzmannstadt Getto 1940–
1944
scientific editing by Julian Baranowski, Sławo-
mir M. Nowinowski, Instytut Pamięci Naro-
dowej – Archiwum Państwowe w Łodzi, Łódź 
2009, 288 pp.

Łódź Ghetto / Litzmannstadt Getto 
1940–1944
Łódź 2014, 288 pp.

The album consists of more than 
300 photographs that illustrate the 
extermination of the Jews from Łódź 
and a thorough historical intro-
duction explaining the context of the 
tragic events of 1940–1944. The pub-
lication is also available in English.

ISBN: 978-83-929304-2-6, out of print (Polish version)
ISBN: 978-83-63695-12-5, out of print (English version)

Mateusz Szpytma
Sprawiedliwi i ich świat. Markowa w foto-
grafii Józefa Ulmy
[The righteous and their world. 
Markowa in Józef Ulma’s photo-
graphs] 
2nd revised and supplemented edition,  
Instytut Pamięci Narodowej – Instytut Stu-
diów Strategicznych, Cracow 2015, 156 pp.

Józef Ulma (1900–1944) was an amateur 
photographer and documented the life 
of his home village of Markowa. In 1942, 
he and his wife Wiktoria gave shelter to 
Jews who were looking for help. A year 
and a half later, on 24 March 1944, all of 
them were murdered by German gen-
darmes. In 1995 Józef and Wiktoria 
Ulma were posthumously awarded the  
title of Righteous Among the Nations.

Sold by Instytut Studiów Strategicznych  
(Institute of Strategic Studies) in Cracow.
ISBN: 978-83-87832-73-5



 | 49 Albums

Elżbieta Rączy, Igor Witowicz
Polacy ratujący Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie 
w latach 1939–1945
Poles Rescuing Jews in the Rzeszów 
Region in the Years 1939–1945
Rzeszów 2011, 270 pp., („Kto ratuje jedno 
życie…” [„Whoever saves one life…”] series, 
vol. 1)

The bilingual album is a modest at-
tempt at commemorating Poles res-
cuing Jews during the Second World 
War. It contains photographs of not 
only such Poles but in some cases 
also of those Jews who were saved by 
their Polish helpers. Most of the pho-
tographs have never been published 
before. The illustrations are accom-
panied by biographical notes and by 
descriptions of events that took place 
at the time.

ISBN: 978-83-7629-273-1, out of print

Zagłada Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie.  
Album pamięci
Extermination of Jews in the Rze-
szów region. Album of Rememb-
rance
edited by Elżbieta Rączy, Igor Witowicz, Rze-
szów–Warsaw 2004, 184 pp. (‘Albumy’  
[‘Albums’] series, vol. 3)

The album contains archive photo-
graphs that depict everyday lives of 
the Jewry in the Rzeszów Region be-
fore the war and during the German 
occupation, as well as contempora-
ry photographs showing the sites of 
mass murders and – often forgotten 
– mass graves. Most of the photo-
graphs from the war times were ta-
ken by the Germans who did not he-
sitate in recording the crimes they 
committed.

ISBN: 978-83-89078-65-1, out of print



50 | Scientific periodicals    •    Polish-Jewish Studies

Scientific 
periodicals

“Polish-Jewish Studies”

A new yearly journal, published si-
multaneously in English and Polish, 
that discusses the Polish-Jewish re-
lations and the history of the Jewish 
community in Poland in the 20th 
century. The aim is also to present 
national and local research and acti-
vity to preserve the memory of the 
Polish Jews. The journal is planned 
as a forum for the exchange of scien-
tific thought in Jewish Studies for all 
researchers, not only those related to 
the Institute of National Rememb-
rance.

LAUNCH SOON



 | 51 Polish-Jewish Studies     •    Scientific periodicals

“Polish-Jewish Studies” no. 1/2019 

The first issue is dedicated to the 
Second World War. The texts cover 
both the positive and negative experi-
ences in mutual relations. The issue 
is supplemented with reports of im-
portant scientific events and actions 
to preserve the memory of the Polish 
Jews, and with reviews.

The first issue of the PJS will include 
the following articles:

– Tomasz Domański, “The ‘August 
decree’ trial of ‘navy blue’ police-
men from Wodzisław charged with 
a crime against Jews”;

– Alicja Gontarek, “Polish consular 
and diplomatic mission in Havana 
and the issue of Jewish refugees 
in Cuba during the Second World 
War”;

– Sebastian Piątkowski, “‘Aryan pa-
pers’. The issues of help provided by 
Poles to Jews in legalising false iden-
tities in the Generalgouvernement”;

– Ryszard Śmietanka-Kruszelnicki, 
“Between a thesis, a hypothesis and 
literary fiction – a tale about the po-
grom of Jews in Kielce – a review 
of the book by Joanna Tokarska-Ba-
kir ‘Pod klątwą. Społeczny portret 

pogromu kieleckiego’ [‘Under the 
Curse. A social portrait of the Kielce 
pogrom’], vol. 1, vol. 2: ‘Documents’, 
Czarna Owca publishing house,  
Warsaw 2018. 



52 | Popular science periodical    •    Bulletin IPN

Popular science 
periodicals

“Biuletyn IPN” 
[“Bulletin of the Institute  
of National Remembrance”]

One of the most recognizable brands 
of the Institute of National Remem-
brance. A popular science journal for 
history enthusiasts, dedicated to the 
history of Poland during 1917–1989. 
The bulletin publishes interviews 
with researchers and witnesses of 
history, articles of the Institute  
workers, archival material and  
memoirs.



 | 53 Bulletin IPN    •    Popular science periodical

The topics of the extermination of 
Jews and of Polish-Jewish relations 
during Second World War appeared 
in the following issues, among others:

“Biuletyn IPN” no. 1–2/2019 
“Biuletyn IPN” no. 1–2/2018 
“Biuletyn IPN” no. 6/2017  
“Biuletyn IPN” no. 3/2009  
“Biuletyn IPN” no. 3/2008  
“Biuletyn IPN” no. 11/2005



54 | Educational and popularising materials

Educational and 
popularising materials

Studies that result from various projects 
to popularise history, both educational 
and archival. To a large extent, they are 
provided free of charge as educational 
aids, a large part of these are available 
on the website of the 
Institute of National 
Remembrance.



 | 55 Educational and popularising materials

Aleksandra Namysło
Zanim nadeszła Zagłada… Położenie lud-
ności żydowskiej w Zagłębiu Dąbrowskim 
w okresie okupacji niemieckiej
Before the Holocaust Came…  
The situation of Jews in Zaglembie 
during the German occupation
Katowice 2009, 152 pp.

Complemented by a brief commen-
tary, the photographic documenta-
tion illustrates the most important 
aspects of the situation of the Jews 
in Zagłębie Dąbrowskie from the pe-
riod between the entering of the Ger-
man army in September 1939 and 
the liquidation of the ghettos in Au-
gust 1943: the consequences of the 
first anti-Jewish restrictions in 1939–
1940, everyday life and living con-
ditions, activities undertaken by co-

uncils of elders, mass deportations 
to forced labour camps, selections 
to concentration camps, the process 
of isolation and ghettoisation of the 
Jews and the organisation of the re-
sistance.

A bilingual album.
ISBN: 978-83-60891-20-9, out of print



56 |        Educational and popularising materials    •    Educational portfolios  

Educational 
portfolios

Educational aid for teachers of 
history and other humanities, pro-
vided free of charge to schools. 



 | 57 Educational portfolios    •    Educational and popularising materials   

Zagłada Żydów polskich w czasie II wojny 
światowej
[Extermination of Polish Jews during 
the Second World War. Education 
package] 
edited by Adam Puławski, Agnieszka Jaczyń-
ska, Dariusz Libionka, Warsaw 2005, 88 pp.  
+ 36 pp. + 36 cards

The aim of the publication is to help 
teachers in sharing and students in 
assimilating the knowledge about the 
unimaginable massacre of almost  
6 million European Jews, including 
3.5 million Polish Jews. It is also su-
pposed to constantly shape the living 
memory of those events and in par-
ticular of the victims, their suffering 
and death, as well as about the coura-
ge and determination of those who 

survived. The package is divided into 
two parts: materials for the teacher 
and for the students.

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-89078-87-2



58 |        Educational and popularising materials    •    Educational portfolios 

Auschwitz. Pamięć dla przyszłości
[Auschwitz. Memory preserved for 
the future. Education package]
introduction by Teresa and Henryk Świe-
boccy, edited by Agnieszka Bajor-Zagórska, 
Piotr Setkiewicz, Instytut Pamięci Narodowej 
– Muzeum Państwowe Auschwitz-Birkenau 
w Oświęcimiu, Warsaw 2003, 46 pp. + 16 pp. 
+ 23 cards

The publication presents five years 
of the tragic history of the Auschwitz 
concentration camp: from its estab-
lishment to its liberation. The pa-
ckage is divided into two parts: ma-
terials for the teacher and for the 
students.

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-89078-05-8



 | 59 Educational portfolios    •    Educational and popularising materials   

Polacy ratujący Żydów w latach  
II wojny światowej
[Poles rescuing Jews during the Se-
cond World War. Education package]
introduction by Katarzyna Cegieła, Kamila 
Sachnowska, Olga Tumińska, edited by Kami-
la Sachnowska, Katarzyna Cegieła, Karol Ma-
daj, Olga Tumińska, Warsaw 2008, 92 pp.  
+ 48 pp. + 62 cards. 

This education package presents 
a subject often neglected in Polish 
schools. Aimed at filling this educa-
tion gap, it presents organisations 
and individuals who helped the Jews 
during the German occupation. The 
portfolio is divided into three parts: 
materials for the teacher, for the stu-
dent and cards. The package is su-
pplemented by a disc with five films 
about Poles saving Jews.

The publication is available in PDF format. 
ISBN: 987-83-7629-008-9



60 | Educational and popularising materials    •    “Patrons of our streets”   

“Patrons 
of our streets”

Booklet publications that present 
the profiles of important figures 
active in the 20th century, who 
became patrons of streets, institu-
tions or organisations.



 | 61 “Patrons of our streets”    •    Educational and popularising materials

Anna Mieszkowska
Irena Sendlerowa (1910–2008)
[Irena Sendler (1910–2008)] 
Warsaw 2014, 24 pp.

As the head of the Children’s Sec-
tion of the Council for Aid to Jews 
‘Żegota’ during the war, Irena Sen-
dler smuggled around 2500 Jewish 
children out of the ghetto and found 
shelters for them on the Aryan side. 
She was recognised as Righteous 
Among the Nations.

The publication is also available in Hebrew.
The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-76-29-624-1

Agnieszka Witkowska-Krych
Janusz Korczak (1878[1879]–1942)
Warsaw 2015, 24 pp.

A physician, educator and writer, Ja-
nusz Korczak completely devoted his 
life to children. He co-founded and 
managed an orphanage for Jewish 
children, in which he applied inno-
vative educational methods. In 1942, 
he was killed together with his orp-
hans in the extermination camp in 
Treblinka.

The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-7629-891-7

Beata Wolszczak
Jan Karski (1914–2000)
Warsaw 2015, 24 pp.

During the Second World War, as 
a courier of the Polish Underground 
State, Jan Karski (born Jan Kozie-
lewski) maintained contact between 
the underground Polish authorities 
and the Polish Government in Exile 
and passed secret information about 
the living conditions in occupied Po-
land to the West. As an eyewitness, 
he confirmed the world’s knowledge 
about the extermination of the Jews. 

The publication is also available in Hebrew.
The publication is available in PDF format.
ISBN: 978-83-7629-925-9



62 | Educational and popularising materials    •    “Heroes of the Independent Poland”

“Heroes of the  
Independent 
Poland”

Short studies in booklet form that 
present the heroes who participated 
in the struggle for the independence 
of the Republic of Poland in various 
periods of recent history.



 | 63 “Heroes of the Independent Poland”    •    Educational and popularising materials

s. Teresa Antonietta Frącek

RM Matka Matylda Getter 
[Mother Matylda Getter]
Warsaw 2019, 80 pp.

Educational booklet that presents an 
extraordinary nun of the Congrega-
tion of the Franciscan Sisters of the 
Family of Mary. A teacher, tutor, su-
perior of religious houses. During 
the Second World War she saved 
over 750 Jews, including over 500 
children.

The publication is available in PDF format.  
ISBN: 978-83-8098-598-8



Index of 
authors

64 |  Index of authors

Bajor-Zagórska Agnieszka   58
Baranowski Julian   48
Berendt Grzegorz   33
Bernstein Rena   44
Cegieła Katarzyna   59
Cobel-Tokarska Marta   14
Czop Edyta   28
Domański Tomasz   21, 51
Dziarmaga Agnieszka   22
Frącek Teresa Antonietta RM   63
Gałęzowski Marek   34
Gontarek Alicja   51
Grabowski Waldemar   28
Grądzka-Rejak Martyna   12, 15, 24, 26, 

32
Grotowicz Viktor   39
Gucio Katarzyna   10
Iranek-Osmecki Kazimierz   38
Jaczyńska Agnieszka   57
Kalisz Michał   7
Kobylarz Renata   19
Koczwańska-Kalita Dorota   22
Kopka Bogusław   11
Korboński Stefan   36, 38
Kotarba Ryszard   16, 34
Knap Paweł   45
Kulesza Witold   39
Langbein Hermann   39
Libionka Dariusz   30, 57
Machcewicz Paweł   30, 38
Madaj Karol   15, 59
Majcher-Ociesa Edyta   22
Miernik Grzegorz   29
Mieszkowska Anna   61
Namysło Aleksandra   26, 28, 29, 30, 

32, 33, 55
Nowinowski Sławomir M.   48

Nowożycki B.   36
Persak Krzysztof   30, 38
Piątkowski Sebastian   9, 42, 51
Puławski Adam   16, 57
Rak Baruch Elimelech   46
Rączy Elżbieta   7, 12, 28, 29, 44, 49
Rogalewska Ewa   13, 25
Romanek Jacek   8
Rybicki Roman W.   36
Sachnowska Kamila   59
Sakowicz Kazimierz   37
Setkiewicz Piotr   58
Sitarek Adam   10, 24, 27
Skorut Paweł   43
Stark Marceli   45
Stroop Jürgen   40
Szpytma Mateusz   17, 48
Śmietanka-Kruszelnicki Ryszard   51
Świebocka Teresa   58
Świebocki Henryk   58
Toborek Tomasz   23
Tomkiewicz Monika   18
Trębacz Michał   23, 27
Tumińska Olga   59
Urynowicz Marcin   16, 45
Wallach Jafa   44
Waluga Grażyna   38
Wardzyńska Maria   37
Witkowska-Krych Agnieszka   61
Wiatr Ewa   27
Wijaczka Jacek   29
Witowicz Igor   49
Wolszczak Beata   61
Zajda Michał   43
Żbikowski Andrzej   18, 40
Żuławnik Małgorzata   15



Index of titles  |   65 

Index of 
titles

A Historical Guide to the German Camp in Płaszów 1942–1945   34
Adam Czerniaków 1880–1942. Prezes getta warszawskiego   16
Akcja Reinhardt. Zagłada Żydów w Generalnym Gubernatorstwie   30
Ale jednak czuję i żyję… Pamiętnik więźnia obozu pracy w Budzyniu   45
Auschwitz. Pamięć dla przyszłości   58
Auschwitz przed sądem. Proces we Frankfurcie nad Menem 1963–1965. Dokumentacja   39

Bezludna wyspa, nora, grób. Wojenne kryjówki Żydów w okupowanej Polsce   14
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 1–2/2019   53
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 1–2/2018   53
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 6/2017   53
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 3/2009   53
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 3/2008   53
„Biuletyn IPN” nr 11/2005   53

Dzieje społeczności żydowskiej powiatu gorlickiego podczas okupacji niemieckiej 1939–1945   7
Dziennik 1941–1943   37

Elity i przedstawiciele społeczności żydowskiej podczas II wojny światowej   26

Getto białostockie. Doświadczenie Zagłady – świadectwa literatury i życia   13
Getto łódzkie / Litzmannstadt Getto 1940–1944   48
Gorzka wolność. Wspomnienia ocalonej z Holocaustu   44

Irena Sendlerowa (1910–2008)   61

„ Jak ci się uda uratować, pamiętaj”. Relacje „Sprawiedliwych” i o „Sprawiedliwych” z woje-
wództwa zachodniopomorskiego   45

Jan Karski (1914–2000)   61
Janusz Korczak (1878[1879]–1942)   61

Kobieta żydowska w okupowanym Krakowie (1939–1945)   12
Kolaboracja z Sowietami na terenie województwa lubelskiego we wrześniu i październiku 

1939 r.   8
Konzentrationslager Warschau. Historia i następstwa   11
Konzentrationslager Warschau. Geschichte und Nachwirkungen, aus dem Polnischen von 

Juergen Hensel   11
Korekta obrazu? Refleksje źródłoznawcze wokół książki „Dalej jest noc. Losy Żydów w wy-

branych powiatach okupowanej Polski”, t. 1–2, red. Barbara Engelking, Jan Grabowski   21
Kto ratuje jedno życie... Polacy i Żydzi 1939–1945   38
„Kto w takich czasach Żydów przechowuje?...” Polacy niosący pomoc ludności żydowskiej 

w okresie okupacji niemieckiej   28



66 |  Index of authors

Listy amerykańskie 1953–1983   36

Łódź Ghetto / Litzmannstadt Getto 1940–1944   48
Łódź pod okupacją 1939–1945. Studia i szkice   23

Matka Matylda Getter   63

Na wzór Berka Joselewicza. Żołnierze i oficerowie pochodzenia żydowskiego w Legionach 
Polskich, z przedmową Richarda Pipesa   34

„Nasi sąsiedzi – Żydzi”. Z dziejów relacji polsko-żydowskich na Kielecczyźnie w XX wieku   22
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945   16
Niemiecki obóz w Płaszowie 1942–1945. Przewodnik historyczny   34

Okupowana Europa. Podobieństwa i różnice   28
Otoczone drutem państwo. Struktura i funkcjonowanie administracji żydowskiej getta   10

Pamiętali… Pamiętamy… Pamiętajcie… Wspomnienia Żydów polskich   43
Polacy i Żydzi pod okupacją niemiecką 1939–1945. Studia i materiały   18
Polacy ratujący Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie w latach 1939–1945 / Poles Rescuing Jews in the 

Rzeszów Region in the Years 1939–1945   49
Polacy ratujący Żydów w czasie Zagłady. Przywracanie pamięci / Poles who rescued Jews  

during the Holocaust. Recalling forgotten history   33
Polacy ratujący Żydów w latach II wojny światowej   59
Polacy, Żydzi i Holocaust   38
„Polish-Jewish Studies” nr 1/2019   51
Pomoc Polaków dla ludności żydowskiej na Rzeszowszczyźnie 1939–1945   29
Przerwane dzieciństwo. Losy dzieci Żydowskiego Domu Sierot przy ul. Dietla 64 w Krakowie 

podczas okupacji niemieckiej / A Broken Childhood. The Fate of the Children from the 
Jewish Orphanage at 64 Dietla Street at Cracow during the German Occupation   15

Proboszcz getta   15

Radom w latach wojny i okupacji niemieckiej (1939–1945)   9
Rejestr faktów represji na obywatelach polskich za pomoc ludności żydowskiej w okresie  

II wojny światowej   33
Relacje o pomocy udzielanej Żydom przez Polaków w latach 1939–1945, t. 1: Dystrykt war-

szawski Generalnego Gubernatorstwa   42
Represje za pomoc Żydom na okupowanych ziemiach polskich w czasie II wojny światowej   32
Rozwiązanie kwestii żydowskiej w dystrykcie Galicja   40

Sobibór. Bunt wobec wyroku   45
Sprawiedliwi i ich świat. Markowa w fotografii Józefa Ulm   48

The Holocaust and Polish-Jewish Relations. Selected Issues   24



Index of titles  |   67 

The risk of survival. The Rescue of the Jews by the Poles and the Tragic Consequences for the 
Ulma Family from Markowa (Ryzyko ocalenia. Ratowanie Żydów przez Polaków i tra-
giczne następstwa dla rodziny Ulmów z Markowej)   17

W obliczu Zagłady. Rząd RP na Uchodźstwie, Delegatura Rządu RP na Kraj, ZWZ-AK wo-
bec deportacji Żydów do obozów zagłady (1941–1942)   16

Walka o pamięć. Polityczne aspekty obchodów rocznicy powstania w getcie warszawskim 
1944–1989   19

Wartości pamięci. Szkice o ludziach idei w XX wieku   25
Wire Bound State. Structure and Functions of the Jewish Administration of the Łódź Ghet-

to   10
Wokół Jedwabnego, t. 1: Studia   30
Wokół Jedwabnego, t. 2: Dokumenty   38
Wspomnienia żydowskiego działacza rzemieślniczego   46

Z dziejów stosunków polsko-żydowskich w XX wieku   28
Z przeszłości Żydów polskich   29
Zagłada Żydów na polskich terenach wcielonych do Rzeszy   29
Zagłada Żydów na polskiej prowincji   27
Zagłada Żydów na Rzeszowszczyźnie. Album pamięci / Extermination of Jews in the Rze-

szów region. Album of Remembrance   49
Zagłada Żydów polskich w czasie II wojny światowej   57
Zagłada Żydów w dystrykcie krakowskim w latach 1939–1945   12
Zagłada Żydów zagłębiowskich   30
Zanim nadeszła Zagłada… Położenie ludności żydowskiej w Zagłębiu Dąbrowskim w okresie 

okupacji niemieckiej / Before the Holocaust Came… The situation of Jews in Zaglembie 
during the German occupation   55

Zbrodnia w Ponarach 1941–1944   18

Żydowska dzielnica mieszkaniowa w Warszawie już nie istnieje!   40



68 | Information    •    Bookshops and points of sale

Information

BIAŁYSTOK
Publication point of sale 
ul. Warsztatowa 1A, 15-537 Białystok 
Open: Monday–Friday 8:30–15:30  
Krzysztof Jodczyk phone (+48) 85 664 57 84  
Krzysztof.Jodczyk@ipn.gov.pl  
 
BYDGOSZCZ 
Publication point of sale  
ul. Grudziądzka 9–15, 85-130 Bydgoszcz
Open: Monday–Friday 9:00–15:00  
Agnieszka Śliwińska
phone 52 325 95 27
Agnieszka.Sliwinska@ipn.gov.pl

GDAŃSK
IPN bookshop
al. Grunwaldzka 216, 80-266 Gdańsk
Open: Monday–Wednesday, Friday 
10:00–15:00, Thursday 10:00–18:00  
Krzysztof Filip phone (+48) 58 668 49 00 
Krzysztof.Filip@ipn.gov.pl

KATOWICE
Publication point of sale
ul. Józefowska 102, 40-145 Katowice
Open: Monday–Friday 7:00–15:00 
Tomasz Gonet phone (+48) 32 207 03 10 
Tomasz.Gonet@ipn.gov.pl 
  
CRACOW  
IPN bookshop
IPN Education Centre ‘Przystanek Historia’ 
[‘History Station’]
ul. Dunajewskiego 8, 31-133 Kraków
Open: Monday–Friday 11:00–16:00 
Elżbieta Pietrzyk-Dąbrowska
phone (+48) 12 211 70 28  
Elzbieta.Pietrzyk@ipn.gov.pl

LUBLIN
IPN bookshop
ul. Wodopojna 2, 20-086 Lublin  
Open: Monday–Tuseday 9:00–17:00, 
Wednesday 9:00–13:00  
Katarzyna Syska phone (+48) 81 53 63 480  
Katarzyna.Syska@ipn.gov.pl

ŁÓDŹ
Publication point of sale
ul. E. Orzeszkowej 31/35, 91-479 Łódź
Open: Monday–Friday 10:00–14:00  
Dr Artur Kuprianis  phone (+48) 42 616 27 37, 
42 616 27 00 (office)  
Artur.Kuprianis@ipn.gov.pl

Publication point of sale
ul. Sienkiewicza 85/87, 90-318 Łódź
Open: Monday–Friday 10:00–14:00  
Bartłomiej Kluska phone (+48) 42 201 46 68, 
42 201 46 61 (office)  
Bartlomiej.Kluska@ipn.gov.pl

POZNAŃ
IPN bookshop
ul. Rolna 45a, 61-487 Poznań
Open: Monday–Friday 9:00–13:00  
Sylwia Przybylak phone (+48) 61 835 69 02  
Sylwia.Przybylak@ipn.gov.pl

RZESZÓW
Publication point of sale
ul. Słowackiego 18, 35-060 Rzeszów
Open: Monday–Friday 7:30–15:30  
Małgorzata Dobosiewicz  
phone (+48) 17 860 60 18  
Malgorzata.Dobosiewicz@ipn.gov.pl

SZCZECIN
Publication point of sale
ul. K. Janickiego 30, 71-270 Szczecin  
Open: Monday–Friday 8:30–14:00  
Monika Balul phone (+48) 91 48 49 852 
Monika.Balul@ipn.gov.pl

WARSAW
IPN bookshop
IPN Education Centre ‘Przystanek Historia’ 
[‘History Station’], 
ul. Marszałkowska 21/25 (entrance from 
ul. Oleandrów), 00-628 Warszawa  
Open: Monday–Friday 10:00–19:00  
Bogdan Chojniarz 
Marcin Pancerow phone (+48) 22 576 30 06  
ksiegarnia@ipn.gov.pl

You can find detailed information about the work of the points of sale at our website: ipn.gov.pl

Bookshops and points 
of sale of the Institute 
of National Remembrance



Bookshops and points of sale    •    Information | 69 

Informacje

IPN bookshop
ul. Krakowskie Przedmieście 64  
(Dom Polonii), 00-322 Warszawa  
Open: Monday–Friday 9:50–17:50  
Dariusz Zbiejczuk  
phone (+48) 797 918 664  
Dariusz.Zbiejczuk@ipn.gov.pl

IPN bookshop
ul. Wołoska 7 (‘Mars’ building),  
02-675 Warszawa  
Open: Monday–Friday 8:30–16:00  
The bookshop sells books, games and 
magazine subscriptions to mail orders. 
Joanna Pamuła phone (+48) 22 581 86 78  
Joanna.Pamula@ipn.gov.pl 
Joanna Pszczoła phone (+48) 22 581 86 79  
Joanna.Pszczola@ipn.gov.pl

Publication point of sale
ul. Stawki 2 (Intraco, 10th floor),  
00-193 Warszawa  
Open: Monday–Friday 9:00–15:00  
Michał Zarychta phone (+48) 22 860 70 43 
Michal.Zarychta@ipn.gov.pl

WROCŁAW
Publication point of sale
ul. Długosza 48, 51-162 Wrocław  
Open: Monday–Friday 8:30–16:00  
Grzegorz Maślanka
phone (+48) 71 326 97 23  
Grzegorz.Maslanka@ipn.gov.pl

You can find detailed information about the work of the points of sale at our website: ipn.gov.pl



70 | Information    •   Mail ordering

Information

Internet bookshop ipn.poczytaj.pl 

Ordering books:
Orders are only accepted via the website:
www.poczytaj.pl
or by e-mail:
prawa@poczytaj.pl

Information about the books: 
phone (+48) 12 626 48 04  
(Monday–Friday 8:00–15:30) 
Information about the status of the order:
Internet bookshop: ipn.poczytaj.pl
phone (+48) 12 626 48 04 
(Monday–Friday 8:00–15:30) 
e-mail: info@poczytaj.pl

Pickup point:
Open: Monday–Friday 14:00–18:00

Mail ordering

You can find detailed information about the mail ordering at our website: ipn.gov.pl

DANTE G. Baran, G. Fugiel sp.j.
ul. Ojcowska 1, 31–344 Kraków
REGON: 351088477
NIP: 679-13-51-324 

Subscription to the “Biuletyn IPN”: 
order form available at the website: ipn.gov.pl

IPN publications are available by 
mail order. By choosing the most 
convenient order form, you can 
receive interesting publications at 
home, saving time and money.



truthaboutcamps.eu

reklama - portal Truth 
about camps



reklama - portal 
truth about camps



KATALOG 
PUBLIKACJI
2000–2019



Zapraszamy: 
www.ipn.gov.pl 

www.ipn.poczytaj.pl
Fb@Ksiegarnia.IPN


